# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1901-1906 AND 1645-1646 OF 2015

L'Oreal India Pvt. Ltd.

...Appellant(s)

-VERSUS-

The Commissioner of Central Excise, Raigad/ Thane

...Respondent(s)

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The office report dated 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2016 was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

#### "CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1901-1646/2015

Counter affidavit be filed by both the respondents within four weeks time.

## CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1645-1646/2015

Learned counsel appearing for both the respondents in appeal nos. 1901-1906 accepts notice on behalf of sole respondent in this petition also vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks time.

List again on 02.05.2016."

### CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1901-1906 OF 2015:

It is submitted Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate Counsel for the respondent has on  $1^{st}$  April, 2016 filed Counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that neither Counsel for the Appellant nor Counsel for the Respondents have filed Statement of Case despite this Registry's letter dated 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2015. As per amended Supreme Court Rules, 2013 appeals are ready for hearing.

#### CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1645-1646 OF 2015

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal was issued to the sole respondent on 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2015. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent so far. Copy of notice was also issued to Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate (Standing Counsel for Union of India) but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/ Union of India so far.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 29<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

## Copy to:

- 1. Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate 424, New Lawyer's Chambers.
- 2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate Central Agency Section.

ASSISTANT REGISTRARC

C2